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Consumers lack the capabilities to accelerate spending in the short-term as households are still in the process of strengthening their balance sheets – increase savings and debt reduction – in response to changes in the macro-economic environment from the recession.  Increased savings and debt reduction implies consumption will expand at slower growth rates than personal income in the medium term and personal income is expanding at sluggish-to-moderate growth rates as a result of sluggish wage and employment gains.  Low interest rates are not stimulating substantial growth in financed consumption, since household debt is high in relationship to wealth resulting in households trying to reduce debt.  
The pull upon the supply chain from consumer spending will remain soft in the short-term with the risk on the downside, if inflation accelerates, since price increases would reduce households’ purchasing power.  A reduction in real wages (wages adjusted for inflation) while households’ balance sheets are weak would cause households to reduce spending.    

The reduction in state and local government spending to close budget deficits further softens the pull upon the supply chain.  The federal government stimulus program that temporarily increased federal funds to state and local governments caused state and local governments to delay reductions in spending.  The sluggish economic recovery has resulted in moderate growth in tax revenues, so state and local governments are now forced to reduce spending to close budget deficits.  Weak sales to state and local government entities dampen the pull upon the supply chain.  
Business investment spending on machinery and equipment will remain relatively strong in the short-term, since business balance sheets are strong and businesses need to replace aging equipment and machinery.  Over time, the growth rate of business investment spending on machinery and equipment will moderate as the existing stock of equipment and machinery is upgrade, since businesses are not expanding capacity implying expanding the stock of machinery and equipment to meet sluggish growth in sales.

CONCLUSION:  The pull upon the supply chain will remain soft for the foreseeable future, since personal income is expanding at sluggish growth rates and households are directing a portion of income to savings and debt reduction.  Consumption expanding at slower growth rates than personal income implies a soft pull upon the supply chain for consumer goods.  Consumption makes up nearly 70% of final sales to domestic purchasers, which is the pull upon the supply resulting in the movement of goods through the supply chain, and in the short-term, a reduction in state and local government spending will further soften the pull upon goods through the supply chain.  In the near term, the stimulus to freight growth is business investment spending on machinery/equipment and exports.

The risk of a recession (decrease in final sales to domestic purchasers) is relatively high (40% to 60%) with spending in two large sectors of the U.S. economy, consumers and state/local government agencies barely expanding.  Sluggish economic growth makes the U.S. economy susceptible to moderate shocks that cause consumers and businesses to adjust spending plans resulting in the economy slipping into a recession.  
INVENTORY LEVELS:  Manufacturers, wholesalers and retailers have been successful in keeping inventories in equilibrium with sales as the growth rate of sales has decelerated over the past several months.  The recovery in final sales to domestic purchasers has been moderate, so retailers and wholesalers sales expectations were moderate, so wholesalers and retailers were able to successfully manage inventories as the growth rate of sales has moderate over the past several months.
CONCLUSION:   The adjustment in orders for manufactured goods by wholesalers and retailers has generally been moderate, since the deceleration in the growth rate of sales has not caused inventories to become excessive throughout the supply chain.  The rate at which commodities flow through the supply chain as moderate in response to slowing consumer and state/local government spending and responses by wholesalers and retailers to keep inventories in equilibrium with sales.  In general, wholesalers and retailers’ inventories are in equilibrium with sales, so freight volumes into wholesalers and retailers’ distribution centers will expand at approximately the rate of sales.     
MANUFACTURING:  The growth rate of manufacturing output decelerated in the second quarter in response to slowing orders for manufactured goods as wholesalers and retailers adjusted orders to keep inventories in equilibrium with sales.  Manufacturing output will receive a temporary stimulus as a reduction in parts disruptions from the Japanese earthquake increases automotive output.  The upturn in automotive output will moderate as dealers inventories return to normal since auto sales have stabilized over the last few months.  
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U.S. exports of manufactured goods will cause manufacturing output to expand at moderately faster growth rates than final sales to domestic purchasers as global economic growth increases demand for U.S. products and the depreciation of the U.S. dollar increases U.S. producers’ competitiveness.  The global economy’s growth rate is moderating as Brazil, China, India as well as other countries shift their focus from stimulating their economies to controlling inflation.  Tighter fiscal and monetary policy will moderate global growth as a result the growth rate in demand for U.S. products will moderate as well.

	
	Final Sales to Domestic Purchasers
	Inventory 

Investment
	Exports
(goods)
	Industrial Production

	2008: Q1
	-1.4%
	$-12.5
	5.4%
	-1.2%

	2008: Q2
	-0.5%
	$-14.2
	12.2%
	-6.8%

	2008: Q3
	-3.5%
	$-38.1
	-3.6%
	-12.8%

	2008: Q4
	-7.2%
	$-80.3
	-23.4%
	-16.7%

	2009: Q1
	-6.3%
	$-161.6
	-32.8%
	-20.4%

	2009: Q2
	-2.2%
	$-183.0
	-0.5%
	-12.0%

	2009: Q3
	2.1%
	$-178.7
	13.2%
	5.2%

	2009: Q4
	-0.3%
	$-56.5
	21.6%
	5.5%

	2010: Q1
	1.7%
	$39.9
	7.1%
	7.9%

	2010: Q2
	4.7%
	$64.6
	9.7%
	6.9%

	2010: Q3
	2.2%
	$92.3
	9.7%
	6.6%

	2010: Q4
	2.5%
	$38.3
	7.6%
	3.1%

	2011: Q1
	0.3%
	$49.1
	7.6%
	4.7%

	2011: Q2
	0.7%
	$49.6
	5.9%
	1.0%


Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis and Federal Reserve Board
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Business Conditions within the Retail Segment of the Supply Chain
Freight volumes into retailers’ distribution centers and from distribution centers to retail outlets are expanding at sluggish growth rates, since consumer spending is expanding at sluggish growth rates as well.  Retailers have managed to successfully keep inventories in equilibrium with sales, so sluggish growth in sales is stimulating freight volumes into distribution centers to replenish inventories.
Sales at building materials/garden supply stores are being stimulated by maintenance activities as new residential and non-residential construction will remain at depressed levels for some time.  This implies a gradual sales recovery at building materials/garden supply stores.
Clothing store sales are being driven by consumers replacing worn out clothing.  This implies a gradual sales recovery since consumers do not have the income to expand their wardrobe.  

CONCLUSION:  Consumer purchases are being largely driven by necessity, such as homeowners performing maintenance activities or consumers replacing worn out clothing.  This implies a sluggish sales environment, since consumers do not have the income to purchase items beyond essentials.
	Retail Sales
	Percent Change

	
	July/June
	July 2010
	2011 Q2, saar

	Home Furnishings
	1.3%
	1.3%
	-4.3%

	Electronic/Appliance 
	1.0%
	1.2%
	-3.9%

	Building Materials/Garden Supplies
	-0.5%
	7.7%
	11.1%

	Grocery  Stores
	0.0%
	2.3%
	0.2%

	General Merchandise
	-0.2%
	2.3%
	1.7%

	Department Store
	-1.0%
	-1.1%
	-0.5%

	Clothing
	-0.7%
	8.2%
	3.7%

	Health/Personal Care
	0.4%
	5.3%
	2.0%

	Sporting Goods\Hobby\Book
	-1.2%
	4.4%
	2.7%


Note 2011 Q2, seasonally adjusted annual rate

Source: Census Bureau

Short-Term Freight Outlook for Retail Segment of the Supply Chain

	Type of Retailer
	Freight Volumes to Retailers’ Distribution Centers
	Freight Volumes from Retailers’ Distribution Centers to Retail Outlets

	Home Furnishings
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Electronic/Appliance 
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Building Materials/Garden Supplies
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Grocery  Stores
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	General Merchandise
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Department Store
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Clothing
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Health/Personal Care
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Sporting Goods\Hobby\Book
	Moderate Decrease
	Sluggish


Rating System
· Strong Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate of more than -3%

· Moderate Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate between -1% to -3%

· Sluggish: shipment volumes predicted to decrease or increase at annual rate between -1% to +1%

· Moderate Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate between 1% to 3%

· Strong Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate of more than 3% 
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Business Conditions with Wholesale Segment of the Supply Chain
Durable Goods

Durable goods wholesale sales should be grouped into two categories, consumer and business.  Wholesale sales of consumer goods will expand at sluggish growth rates, since consumers can only afford to gradually satisfy pent-up durable goods replacement demand.  Wholesale sales of business goods, such as machinery and computers, will expand at relatively strong growth rates, since business balance sheets are strong, so businesses can afford to accelerate upgrading of equipment and machinery including computers.  
Shipment volumes into furniture wholesalers will decrease since inventories are excessive, so in the near term wholesalers will meet sales by drawing down inventories.  This implies a steep drop of shipment volumes in wholesalers’ distribution centers.

Wholesale sales of building materials will gradually increase over time as homeowners and building owners perform pent-up general maintenance activities.  New residential and non-residential building activity will remain depressed, so the upturn in wholesale building materials sales will be gradual.
Nondurable Goods
Wholesale nondurable goods sales will sluggishly expand in the near future as households replace depleted or worn out nondurable goods, such as groceries and apparel goods.  Household balance sheets are weak, so consumers can not afford strong growth of spending on nondurable goods.  This implies wholesalers will receive sluggish growth in orders from retailers.
Wholesalers’ inventories are in equilibrium with sales, so sales will stimulate shipment volumes into wholesalers’ distribution centers as inventories are replenished, but sales imply sluggish growth of shipment volumes into distribution centers.  The exception is apparel and paper wholesalers, whose inventories are excessive.  These wholesalers will meet sales by drawing down excessive inventories implying a decrease in freight volumes into apparel and paper wholesalers’ distribution centers.
	Wholesalers
	Percent Change

	
	June/May
	June 2010
	2011 Q2, saar

	Furniture
	-4.0%
	-8.8%
	-0.5%

	Computer/Peripheral Equipment
	0.6%
	13.0%
	14.6%

	Electrical/Electronic Goods
	-1.4%
	34.7%
	7.4%

	Machinery
	1.8%
	15.6%
	16.1%

	Hardware/Plumbing/Heating
	2.3%
	4.4%
	0.2%

	Lumber/Building Materials
	0.5%
	5.0%
	14.6%

	Groceries
	-0.7%
	1.4%
	14.5%

	Apparel
	3.4%
	-4.4%
	-8.6%

	Pharmaceuticals/Medicines
	-0.9%
	19.4%
	11.0%

	Paper Products
	-1.3%
	-0.1%
	1.5%


Note 2011 Q2, seasonally adjusted annual rate

Source: Census Bureau

Short-Term Freight Outlook for Wholesale Segment of the Supply Chain

	Type of Commodity
	Freight Volumes to Wholesalers’ Distribution Centers
	Freight Volumes from Wholesalers’ Distribution Centers

	Furniture
	Moderate Decrease
	Moderate Decrease

	Computer/Peripheral Equipment
	Sluggish
	Moderate Growth

	Electrical/Electronic Goods
	Strong Growth
	Moderate Growth

	Machinery
	Moderate Growth
	Moderate Growth

	Hardware/Plumbing/Heating
	Sluggish Growth
	Moderate Growth

	Lumber/Building Materials
	Sluggish Growth
	Sluggish Growth

	Groceries
	Sluggish Growth
	Sluggish Growth

	Apparel
	Moderate/Strong Decrease 
	Sluggish/Moderate Decrease

	Pharmaceuticals/Medicines
	Sluggish/Moderate Growth
	Sluggish Growth

	Paper Products
	Moderate Decline
	Sluggish Growth


Rating System
· Strong Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate of more than -3%

· Moderate Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate between -1% to -3%

· Sluggish: shipment volumes predicted to decrease or increase at annual rate between -1% to +1%

· Moderate Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate between 1% to 3%

· Strong Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate of more than 3% 
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Business Conditions within the Manufacturing Segment of the Supply Chain
Producers are still in the process of adjusting output to slowing orders from wholesalers and retailers as wholesalers and retailers have responded to slower growth in consumer spending.  Some producers’ inventories are excessive (furniture, computers/electronic, wood and leather goods) that will require larger adjustments in production than most producers.  Large adjustments by final goods producers imply weak freight volumes upstream with respect to raw and intermediate goods.  Furniture, computers/electronic, wood and leather goods producers should have inventories in equilibrium with sales by the end of the third quarter.
Freight volumes within the manufacturing segment will receive a temporary stimulus from automakers increasing output as parts supply disruptions from the Japanese earthquake decrease.  The stimulus in freight volumes will only be temporary since auto sales have stabilized over the past few months, so automotive production will stabilize once dealers inventories have been rebuilt to normal levels.  
Business equipment and related freight volumes (intermediate and raw materials) will continue to expand at relatively moderate-to-strong growth rates driven by business investment spending on equipment and machinery and exports of capital goods.  In the medium term, the growth rate will slowly moderate as pent-up replacement demand of equipment and machinery decreases and is not offset by equipment and machinery sales related to business expansion.  
New residential and non-residential construction activity will remain at depressed levels, but freight volumes of construction materials will continue to slowly trend upward stimulated by maintenance activities related to existing structures.  Depreciation will stimulate sluggish demand for construction supplies and hardware items.

	Manufacturing Output
	Percent Change

	
	July/June
	July 2010
	2011 Q2, saar

	Furniture & Related Products
	0.7%
	4.7%
	7.2%

	Household Appliances
	-4.6%
	-7.8%
	-13.8%

	Computer/Electronic Products
	0.5%
	6.3%
	-0.7%

	Business Equipment
	0.6%
	8.5%
	4.1%

	Construction Supplies
	0.3%
	4.4%
	5.6%

	Wood Products
	0.2%
	0.3%
	-9.4%

	Food Products
	0.3%
	1.2%
	-1.1%

	Beverages
	2.4%
	11.6%
	8.8%

	Apparel Products
	-1.8%
	3.4%
	-0.4%

	Paper Products
	0.0%
	-2.9%
	-6.1%

	Pharmaceuticals/Medicines
	-0.3%
	0.0%
	-0.8%

	Fabricated Metals/Hardware
	1.3%
	6.7%
	14.5%

	Durable Goods Materials
	0.7%
	7.4%
	2.0%

	Nondurable Goods Materials
	0.1%
	1.4%
	-3.4%


Note 2011 Q2, seasonally adjusted annual rate

Source: Federal Reserve Board

Freight Outlook Manufacturing Segment of the Supply Chain

	Manufacturer
	Freight Volumes Intermediate/ Raw Materials to Final Goods Producers
	Freight Volumes from Final Goods Producers

	Furniture & Related Products
	Moderate Decrease
	Sluggish/Moderate Decrease

	Household Appliances
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Computer/Electronic Products
	Sluggish
	Moderate Growth

	Business Equipment
	Moderate/Strong Growth
	Moderate/Strong Growth

	Construction Supplies
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Wood Products
	Moderate Decrease
	Sluggish

	Food Products
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Beverages
	Moderate Growth
	Sluggish

	Apparel Products
	Moderate Decrease
	Sluggish/Moderate Decrease

	Leather Products
	Strong Decrease
	Sluggish/Moderate Decrease

	Paper Products
	Sluggish
	Sluggish/Moderate Decrease

	Pharmaceuticals/Medicine
	Sluggish
	Sluggish

	Fabricated Metals/Hardware
	Moderate Growth
	Sluggish/Moderate Growth

	Durable Goods Materials
	Sluggish/Moderate Growth
	Sluggish/Moderate Growth

	Nondurable Goods Materials
	Sluggish
	Sluggish


Rating System
· Strong Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate of more than -3%

· Moderate Decline: shipment volumes predicted to decline at annual rate between -1% to -3%

· Sluggish: shipment volumes predicted to decrease or increase at annual rate between -1% to +1%

· Moderate Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate between 1% to 3%

· Strong Growth: shipment volumes predicted to expand at annual rate of more than 3% 
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          A Flow Chart of the Supply Chain




  Production Pipeline

       Distribution Pipeline
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Furniture Wholesalers 
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Millions of Dollars, seasonally adjusted

Source: Census Bureau
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Grocery Stores
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seasonally adjusted
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Clothing & Clothing Accessories Retail Stores

Retail Sales, Millions of Dollars

seasonally adjusted

Source: Census Bureau
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Health & Personal Care Retail Stores Sales

Millions of Dollars, seasonally adjusted

Source: Census Bureau

Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book and Music Stores Retail Sales
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Source: Census Bureau









$20,500


$21,000


$21,500


$22,000


$22,500


$23,000


jan


mar


mayjul


sep


novjan


mar


mayjul


2010                                    2011


$7,000


$7,100


$7,200


$7,300


$7,400


$7,500


$7,600


$7,700


$7,800


$7,900


$8,000


jan


mar


mayjul


sep


novjan


mar


mayjul


2010                                      2011





_1375700647.ppt




General Merchandise Stores Retail Sales
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Supply Chain Indicators
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Building Materials\Garden Equipment and 

Supply Dealers Retail Outlets



Retail Sales, Millions of Dollars

seasonally adjusted

Source: Census Bureau

Inventory-to-Sales Ratios
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Furniture/Home Furnishing Retail Stores Sales

Millions of Dollars, seasonally adjusted

Source: Census Bureau
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Consumer Price Index

Percent Change from Year Ago

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics
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U.S. Exports

seasonally adjusted annual rates

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Change in Commercial & Industrial Loans by Commercial Banks

seasonally adjusted annual rates

Source: Federal Reserve Board
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